
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Monday, 16 October 2023 

TIME: 6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor J Henderson (Chairman) 
Councillor Wiggins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Casey 
Councillor Codling 
Councillor A Cossens 
 

Councillor Davidson 
Councillor Kotz 
Councillor Land 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Thompson 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Bethany Jones Email: 
democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686587 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 6 October 2023  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 

held on Monday, 24 July 2023. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the minutes of the 

meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 10 July 2023 
and Wednesday, 16 August 2023.  
  

6 Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the minutes of the 

Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on Tuesday, 8 August 2023.  
  

7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.1 - Development of a Comprehensive and 
Cohesive Taxi/Private Hire Policy (Pages 19 - 104) 

 
 This report is submitted for the Committee’s consideration a proposed Taxi / 

Private Hire Policy. The proposed Statement of Taxi / Private Hire policy is 
submitted following a recent 8 week period of consultation on the Statement. 
  

8 Date of the Next Meeting of the Committee  
 
 To enable the Committee to discuss fixing the date of its next meeting which is likely to 

be held in January 2024.  
  

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 



 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution:-  
 
“that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 10 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.” 
  

10 Exempt Minutes - Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 105 - 120) 
 
 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the exempt minutes 

of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday, 10 July 
2023 and Wednesday, 16 August 2023. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee is to be held in 
the  at Time Not Specified on Date Not Specified. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

24 July 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 24TH JULY, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Wiggins (Vice-Chairman), 

Casey, Codling, A Cossens, Kotz, Smith and Thompson 
 

In Attendance: Tim Clarke (Assistant Director (Housing and Environment)) (Except 
Items 8-12), Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and 
Elections), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager), Michael Cook 
(Licensing Manager), Grant Fenton-Jones (Private Sector Housing 
Manager) (Except Items 8-12), Bethany Jones (Committee Services 
Officer) and Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davidson (with no substitution). 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 8 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith declared for the public record that he was a London Taxi driver of 33 
years’ experience but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District of Tendring.  
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.  
 

5. MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday, 10 March 2023.  
 

6. PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Premises/Personal Sub-Committee held on Friday, 10 March 2023.  
 

7. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS & DELIVERY) - A.4 - 
REVIEW OF THE FEES AND CHARGES FOR CARAVAN SITE LICENSING  
 
The Committee was told that this was the first time that fees and charges had been in 
front of the Committee for the Licensing of Residential Parks (protected sites) and for 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Lice
[...]
r the Department for Transport’s best practice guide to Councils in 
respect of this area of licensing; the 2022 consultation draft on an updated practice 
guide and any amendments the Committee had suggested at the 8 March 2023 
meeting. The Committee on 8 March 2023 had considered comments that had been 
received to an initial consultation exercise undertaken between December 2022 to 
February 2023.  
 
Members heard that it had been reported to the meeting of the Committee on 8 March 
2023 that a key impetus towards the development of a cohesive licensing policy in that 
area had been the statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards, issued by 
Government in July 2020. By virtue of Section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime Act 
2017, licensing authorities must have regard to the standards issued by Government, 
and the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022.  
 
The Committee also heard that, in referencing licensing policies for Taxi and Private 
Hire Services, in the statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle standards, it read:  
 
“The Department recommends all licensing authorities make publicly available a 
cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and private 
hire vehicle licensing.  This should include but not be limited to  policies  on  convictions,  
a  ‘fit  and proper’ person test, licence conditions and vehicle standards. 
 
When formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding 
objective must be to protect the public.  The importance of ensuring that the licensing 

Page 7



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

24 July 2023  

 

regime protects the vulnerable cannot be overestimated.  This was highlighted in the 
report by Dame Louise Casey CB of February 2015 on safeguarding failings.” 
 
Members discussed and decided on the following matters:-  
 
Vehicle Licensing 
 
Identity and Signage – Livery - was agreed to consult on whether to introduce a 
corporate livery colour of green (whether sprayed on or wrapped on) with the livery to be 
introduced at the next replacement of the individual Hackney Carriage Vehicles.  
 
Accessibility 
 
It was agreed to maintain the present requirements.  
 
Enforcement and Compliance: 
 
It was agreed to consult on moving to a points-based enforcement system.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor Thompson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Taxi/Private Hire Policy be circulated to the Council’s 
stakeholders and interested parties in respect of this area of licensing for consultation 
purposes, including the questions relating to livery and the introduction of a points-
based enforcement system, and that the outcome of the consultation be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee prior to its adoption of a finalised Taxi/Private Hire 
Policy.  
 

10. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.3 - TENDRING COMMUNITY 
SAFETY ACTION DAYS - LICENSING  
 
The Committee was informed about the Tendring Community Safety action days that 
had taken place which had involved a number of licensing enforcement checks.  
 
The Committee was told that members of the Licensing Team had joined forces with 
partners for a number of activities aimed at improving safety in Tendring.  
 
Members were also informed that, on Wednesday 14 June 2023, the Licensing Officers 
had been in attendance with Essex Police road policing officers and the Environmental 
Agency for a series of road checks, clamping down on motoring offences, checking that 
waste carriers and scrap metal carriers had the appropriate licences, and had carried 
out spot checks on taxis.  
 
The taxi spot checks had been carried out on 19 taxis, with three warning letters issued 
and one referral made.  
 
The Committee heard that, on Friday 16 June 2023, the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
had attended an evening of action tackling the night time economy with a number of 
partners. As part of this, checks had been carried out at licensed premises and taxis to 
make sure all were operating safely and legally. One premises had been referred for 
further enforcement action and one taxi had been found with an expired plate and this 
had been removed and the taxi taken off the road. 

Page 8



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

24 July 2023  

 

 
Members were also told that awareness of drink spiking had been raised with 100 drink 
covers given to pubs to hand out to their customers.  
 
The Committee was assured that those that had received warning letters had received a 
follow up by the Licensing Enforcement Officer and that all matters had been 
satisfactorily resolved.  
 
The Committee NOTED the contents of this report.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Henderson, seconded by Councillor Wiggins and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the exempt minutes 
of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday, 10 March 
2023.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.11 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

10 July 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 10TH JULY, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Smith (Vice-Chairman), 

Codling, A Cossens (Except Item 9) and Davidson 
 

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager), Michael Cook 
(Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing Officer), Bethany Jones 
(Committee Services Officer) and Chloe Blackwell (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions submitted on this occasion. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Codling, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on Friday, 
10 March 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith (Vice-Chairman) declared for the public record that he was a London 
Taxi driver of 33 years’ experience but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District 
of Tendring.   

 
Later on in the meeting, as reported in Minute 9 below, Councillor A Cossens declared 
an interest in relation to report B.4 – APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE insofar as she personally 
knew the applicant. Councillor A Cossens left the room when the report was put to the 
Sub-Committee and it was deliberated and decided upon.  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Codling, and 
unanimously:- 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Items 5, 6, 7, 8 
and 9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.  
 

5. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

10 July 2023  

 

It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 

RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the last meeting of the Su
[...]
Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Bethany Jones 
(Committee Services Officer) and Chloe Blackwell (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions submitted on this occasion.  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 
Monday, 10 July 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith (Vice-Chairman) declared for the public record that he was a London 
Taxi driver of 33 years’ experience but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District 
of Tendring.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Codling, and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Items 5 and 6 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.  
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Davidson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee, held on 
Monday, 10 July 2023, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman.  
 

15. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - B.1 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

16 August 2023  

 

RESOLVED – that the named individual’s Hackey Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
be renewed for one year which would commence from the date of the expired licence.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 10.39 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 14



 Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee 
 

8 August 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH AUGUST, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Casey, Kotz, Smith and Wiggins 

 
In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Linda 

Trembath (Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Emma King (Licensing Officer), 
Chloe Blackwell (Licensing Enforcement Officer), Bethany Jones 
(Committee Services Officer) and Emma Haward (Leadership 
Support Assistant) 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Kotz and:- 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Casey be elected as Chairman for the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence or substitutions submitted on this occasion.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
Friday, 10 March 2023 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest submitted for this meeting on this occasion. 
 

5. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE & LEGAL) - A.1 - 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - THE ESPLANADE HOTEL, 27 - 29 MARINE 
PARADE EAST, CLACTON-ON-SEA: REFERENCE: TENOP/4852/23  
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager (MC) gave a verbal summary of the written report and 
advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its consideration, as set out in item 
A.1 of the Report of the Assistant Director (Governance & Legal), a request for the Sub-
Committee to determine an objection to a Temporary Event Notification (TEN) which 
was lodged by Essex Police.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that a Temporary Event Notification (TEN) had been sent to 
the Licensing Authority of Tendring District Council in accordance with Section 100 of 
the 
[...]
onsideration a proposed Taxi / Private Hire Policy 
(at Appendix A to this report). The proposed Statement of Taxi / Private Hire policy is submitted 
following a recent 8 week period of consultation on the Statement.  Prior to that there has been 
an extensive programme of activity to develop the draft Policy and engage with stakeholders.  
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy is a matter for Cabinet ultimately and so liaison has 
also taken place with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing (who has licensing policy in 
his portfolio).   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Committee, at its meeting on 24 July 2023, authorised officers to circulate the draft 
Statement of Taxi / Private Hire Policy to Council’s stakeholders and interested parties in 
respect of this area of licensing for consultation purposes and that the outcome of this 
consultation be considered at a future meeting of the Committee prior to adoption of the 
finalised Taxi / Private Hire Policy by Cabinet. 

Prior to the 24 July 2023 meeting, the initial element of the work in regard to the development 
of the policy was to consider the Department for Transport’s best practice guide to Councils in 
respect of this area of licensing, the 2022 consultation draft on an updated best practice guide 
and any amendments the Committee suggested at the 8 March 2023 meeting. The Committee 
on 8 March itself considered comments received to an initial consultation exercise undertaken 
between December 2022 to February 2023. Further consultation on the policy took place 
between July and September 2023 and the survey results are attached to the report. 

A key impetus towards the development of a cohesive licensing policy in this area has been 
the statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards, issued by Government in July 2020.  By 
virtue of Section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017, licensing authorities must have 
regard to the standards issued by Government, and the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 
(Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022. 

In referencing licensing policies for Taxi and Private Hire Services, in the statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire vehicle standards, it reads: 

“The Department recommends all licensing authorities make publicly available a cohesive 
policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and private hire vehicle 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



licensing.  This  should  include  but  not  be  limited  to  policies  on  convictions,  a  ‘fit  and 
proper’ person test, licence conditions and vehicle standards. 

When formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding objective 
must be to protect the public.  The importance of ensuring that the licensing regime protects 
the vulnerable cannot be overestimated.  This was highlighted in the report by Dame Louise 
Casey CB of February 2015 on safeguarding failings.” 

If satisfied, the Committee is invited to recommend the proposed Statement of Taxi / Private 
Hire Policy for adoption by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 November 2023. 

RECOMMENDATION(S)
It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) Considers the outcome of the consultation undertaken on a Statement of Taxi / 
Private Hire Policy as set out in this report; 

b) considers the report and, if satisfied, recommend to Cabinet that the draft 
Statement of Taxi / Private Hire Policy set out at Appendix A to this report be 
adopted for the period 2023-2028 (including those changes identified in this 
report and the separate sheet as part of Appendix A headed “Proposed
amendments to Taxi Policy following the July 2023 meeting of the Committee”);  

c) seeks the authority from Cabinet for Officers to develop and implement a 
programme to bring the policy positions in the approved Statement (in (b) above) 
into operation over the coming months;  

d) endorses the approach to Disclosure and Barring Service Disclosures for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers through the Council’s existing 
contractor for staffing disclosures while more long term arrangements are 
investigated;  

e) invites officers to examine the fee arrangements for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers and report thereon to a future meeting of the Committee with a view 
to assessing the impact on new applicants of the combined cost to them of the 
licence fee and training/tests for driving standards, child sexual exploitation 
prevention, topographical knowledge, medical and suitability and 

f) notes that a review of the content of the topographical etc. test of new applicants 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences has commenced and will 
be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Committee.

REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)

The steps outlined in the recommendations above seek to support the Committee in good 
decision making in this area of licensing and, in this regard, recognise the legitimate rights of 
existing licensees to continue to hold their licences and the role of the Council in undertaking 
its regulatory role in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire services.  The proposed 
draft policy builds upon two consultation periods to the development of the draft policy that was 
itself considered on 24 July 2023 and which the Committee’s decision at that meeting in 
respect of proposals to be incorporated into the draft policy. The development of a cohesive 
licensing policy reflects the recommendations from the Department for Transport as set out in 
its ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (July 2020). 

Page 20



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There is no good reason identified to depart from the recommendation to the Council from the 
Department for Transport review its Taxi Licensing Policy and develop a cohesive statement of 
licensing policy in this area of licensing. In so far as the draft policy sets out how the Council, 
as licensing authority, will exercise its discretion, the alternatives were consider
[...]
neous Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	Published Public Minutes
	Minutes


	6 Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.1 - Development of a Comprehensive and Cohesive Taxi/Private Hire Policy
	Appendix A (1) - Taxi Policy draft 16.10.23
	Tendring District Council

	Appendix A (2) - Any amendments to Taxi Policy following July meeting 16.10.23
	Appendix B - Penalty Points 16.10.23
	Appendix C (1) - Taxi Policy Consultation Survey Results - September 2023 16.10.23
	Appendix C (2) - Notes from Taxi Policy forum with Cllrs 16.10.23

	10 Exempt Minutes - Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee
	Published Private Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

16 October 2023  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Casey, A Cossens, Davidson, 

Kotz, Smith and Thompson 
 

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), 
Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Bethany Jones (Committee 
Services Officer) and Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer) 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were given from Councillors Codling and Wiggins with no 
substitutes.  
 

14. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Cossens, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Monday, 24 
July 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith declared for the public record that he was a London Taxi driver with 33 
years’ experience but that he had no ties in that capacity to the District of Tendring. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question.  
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meetings of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Monday, 10 July 2023 and Wednesday, 16 August 2023.  
 

18. PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Kotz and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday, 8 August 2023.  
 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

16 October 2023  

 

19. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.1 - DEVELOPMENT OF A 
COMPREHENSIVE AND COHESIVE TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE POLICY  
 
The Committee was given a presentation by the Head of Democratic Services & 
Elections (KS) regarding the Taxi/Private Hire Policy, which covered the following:- 
 

(a) Overall Role; 
(b) Vehicles, Drivers & Operators; 
(c) Vehicles; 
(d) Drivers; and 
(e) Private Hire Operators. 

 
Members were then given an oral presentation by the Council’s Licensing Manager 
(MC), which reminded the Committee that, at the meeting on 24 July 2023, Members 
had authorised Officers to circulate the draft Statement of Taxi / Private Hire Policy to  
stakeholders and interested parties in respect of that area of licensing for consultation 
purposes and that the outcome of that consultation be considered at a future meeting of 
the Committee prior to formal adoption of the finalised Taxi / Private Hire Policy by 
Cabinet.  
 
The Committee was told that, prior to the 24 July 2023 meeting, the initial element of the 
work in regard to the development of the policy had been to consider the Department for 
Transport’s best practice guide to Councils in respect of that area of licensing, the 2022 
consultation draft on an updated best practice guide and any amendments the 
Committee had suggested at its 8 March 2022 meeting. The Committee on 8 March 
itself considered comments received to an initial consultation exercise undertaken 
between December 2022 to February 2023. Further consultation on the policy had taken 
place between July and September 2023 and the survey results were attached to the 
Officer report.  
 
It was reported to the Committee that a key impetus towards the development of a 
cohesive licensing policy in that area had been the statutory taxi and private hire vehicle 
standards, issued by Government in July 2020. By virtue of Section 177(4) of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017, licensing authorities must have regard to the standards 
issued by Government, and also to the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding 
and Road Safety) Act 2022.  
 
Officers informed Members that, in referenced licensing policies for Taxi and Private 
Hire Services, in the statutory Taxi and Private Hire vehicle standards, it read: 
 
“The Department recommends all licensing authorities make publicly available a 
cohesive policy document that brings together all their procedures on taxi and private 
hire vehicle licensing. This should include but not limited to policies on convictions, a ‘fit 
and proper’ person test, licence conditions and vehicle standards.  
 
When formulating a taxi and private hire vehicle policy, the primary and overriding 
objections must be to protect the public. The importance of ensuring that the licensing 
regime protects the vulnerable cannot be overestimated. This was highlighted in the 
report by Dame Louise Casey CB of February 2015 in safeguarding failings.” 
 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

16 October 2023  

 

Members finally heard that, if satisfied, the Committee was invited to recommend the 
proposed Statement of Taxi / Private Hire Policy for adoption by Cabinet as its meeting 
due to be held on 10 November 2023.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Casey and unanimously:- 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

a) notes the outcome of the consultation undertaken on a Statement of Taxi / 
Private Hire Policy, as set out in the report; 
 

b) recommends to Cabinet that the draft Statement of Taxi / Private Hire Policy, as 
set out at Appendix A to the report, be adopted for the period 2023 – 2028 
(including those changes identified in the report and the separate sheet as part 
of Appendix A headed “Proposed amendments of Taxi Policy following the July 
2023 meeting of the Committee”); 
 

c) requests authority from Cabinet for Officers to develop and implement a 
programme to bring the policy positions in the approved Statement (in (b) above) 
into operation over the coming months; 
 

d) endorses the approach to Disclosure and Barring Service Disclosures for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers through the Council’s existing 
contractor for staffing disclosures while more long term arrangements are 
investigated; 
 

e) requests Officers to examine the fee arrangements for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers and report thereon to a future meeting of the Committee with 
a view to assessing the impact on new applicants of the combined cost to them 
of the licence fee and training/tests for driving standards, child sexual 
exploitation prevention, topographical knowledge, medical and general 
suitability; 
 

f) notes that a review of the content of the topographical etc. test of new applicants 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences has commenced and 
would be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Committee; and 
 

g) will hold another informal meeting in February/March 2024 with Taxi Licensees.  
 

20. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
It was RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 31 January 2024, commencing at 6.30 p.m.. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Thompson, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda Item 10 on 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

16 October 2023  

 

the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 pf Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.  
 

22. EXEMPT MINUTES - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Thompson, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing 
Sub-Committee held on Wednesday, 16 August be formally received and noted.  
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 6.54 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


